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THOMPSON & ELLIOTT

Barristers and Solicitors

8th Floor Telephone: (604) 731-1161

1285 West Broadway Fax: (604} 731-6627

Vancouver, B.C.

VBH 3X8 Our File No. 29007/SB

Reply to the Attention of: Sheila L. Braaten STEPARTIENT
PERMITS & LICENSES BEp

May 27, 1997 S -
Permits and Licences Department
File Research Service

453 West 12th Avenue
Vancouver, B.C.

V5Y 1V4

ORlGINALTO : “% uo(b LD
coPY TO:.

Attention: Planning Department
Dear Sirs:

Re: 2178 Triumph Street, Vancouver, B.C. legally described as Lots 4, 5 and 6, Block 30,
DL 184, Plan 178 ( the "Property”)

We are the solicitors for 537070 B.C. Ltd., the prospective purchaser of the property.
We are writing to request your advice as to the following:

1. what the property is currently zoned, and whether or not all the improvements on the
property are in conformity with all zoning regulations;

2. whether an official plan exists which includes the property. If such a plan exists, is the
current use of the property in conformity with such official plan;

3. whether any land use contract exists relative to the property and, if so, whether any such
contract is in good standing;

4, whether there are any outstanding municipal orders of any nature in connection with the
property that the Planning Department is aware of;

5. whether any Board of Variance Orders have been issued which relate to the property;

6. whether there has been a demolition order issued for the property; and
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7. whether the property has been designated as a municipal heritage site under the Heritage
Conservation Act, or has been designated as an agricultural land reserve under The

Agricultural Land Commission Act.

If any municipal orders or requests will be issued or have been issued, we request that you
outline to us the exact nature of the problem or problems to which they will e or are directed.

We enclose our firm cheque in the sum of $160.00 payable to the City of Vancouver in payment
of your fee with respect to this inquiry.

As the completion of this transaction is expected to take place on May 30, 1997, we look
forward to receipt of this information at your earliest convenience.

Yours very truly,
THOMPSON & ELLIOTT
Per: :
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;ghaﬁr ! COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP
; Licences and Inspections
VA NCO UVER By-law Administration

REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL
HAND DELIVERED

PLEASE REFER TO:
Ms. D. Heeps
v/ Program Manager,
d ( Property Use Branch
ok at 604.873,7563
tmfi!ﬁ,m I.R. No.Ul 46734/EN No.075697
™" ORDER
January 20, 2012 oo
‘ - Diary? No Yes. o
0537070 B.C. Ltd. b T, L TS Tor. b0 A tin
6626 Angus Drive Timpot ¥IA L s —
Vancouver, BC V6P 5H9 Q‘U“PW‘“. SN Date:.m:........ lnit:....&.‘.{...
EN #:

Dear Sir/Madam:

RE: 2178 Triumph Street - Unit #303

An inspection on January 17, 2012 determined that the existing heating system was not
providing adequate heat in your building at the above location, in contravention of the
Standards of Maintenance By-law.

Subsection 21.13.(b) of the By-law states the heat in the building is to be maintained as
follows:

21.13, (b) “Between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 12:00 midnight, at a temperature not
lower than 68° Fahrenheit (20° Celsius) measured 60 inches (1.52m) from the
floor in the centre of the room, and between the hours of [2:00 midnight and
8:00 a.m. at a temperature not lower than 62°Fahrenheit (16° Celsius)
measured 60 inches (1.52m) from the floor in the centre of each room.”

Therefore, in accordance with Subsection 23.2 of the Standards of Maintenance By-law, you
are ordered to provide adequate heat in the building and maintain it thereafter as
described above within twenty-four (24) hours of the date of this order.

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS ORDER WILL RESULT IN THIS MATTER BEING REFERRED TO
THE CITY PROSECUTOR FOR THE LAYING OF CHARGES. THIS MAY RESULT IN SIGNIFICANT
FINES BEING LEVIED AGAINST YOU AND WILL NOT ABSOLVE YOU FROM COMPLYING.

Yours truly,
s A=y

W. M. Johnston, P. Eng.
Director, Licences & Inspections, and
Chief Building Official

Copy: Vancouver Coastal Health Department —5 0| W. B j

\Dinwouv  BC YSEUCL
City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca
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Fire 8 Safety Ltd.
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(Amended lor use in the Cig of YVancouver as an artachment 1o bulletin 2000-021-EL [Revisad])
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City of Vancouver

Inter-Office Correspondence

Comrmunity Services Group

PERMITS AND LICENSES DEPARTMENT

March 13, 1998

MEMO TO: File
COPY TO: ° Guy Gusdal, Julio Araya

FROM: Michael Twynstra, Manager, Property Use Inspection Branch
SUBJECT: 2178 Triumph Street

On February 11/98, myself, Guy Gusdal (License Co-ordinator), Julio Araya (District Property
Use Inspector) along with Russ Mitchell (Police), Ken Suzuki (Fire), Jennifer Scar (Health), David
Lee (Health) met with Paul Sihota (left before meeting started - had a Doctor’s appointment),
Gudy Singh and Vijay Middal. Russ facilitated the meeting, the purpose of which was to discuss
growing concerns the City has with respect to the management and operation of the above-noted
building. The recent history of the building was discussed noting that Mr. Sihota and Mr. Singh
had purchased the building last spring.

The Police expressed their concerns at the increasing number of responses to this address. Fifty-
four calls were noted for the month of December. The owners indicated they were having
problems with certain tenants who they were unable to remove. Formal tenancy agreements are
not used on a regular basis. A letter from Susan Parsons outlined a recent visit to the building and
problems that were observed.

The Fire Department also identified a number of deficiencies from their January 27th inspection
that needed rectifying.

The Health Department noted an insect (roach) problem that needed professional attention.

Julio noted that there previously were some serious problems with the building but they had been -
fixed by the new owners. He noted that there were no major Standard of Maintenance problems
now but that the building was becoming run down and some minor infraction were noted
especially in the last few months.

I explained that the City was not going to tolerate this type of building to continue to operate.
That immediate improvement and a commitment to repair the building was required. The Police
noted that proper rental agreements were required which include the addendum relating to
criminal activity, and that in the future they would help the owners by testifying at any arbitration
hearing of the Residential Tenancy Branch where the tenant had been invelved with criminal
activity.



The owners were made aware that if immediate improvement was not observed that the matter would
be reported to Council for a review of the business license and at the very minimum an operators
agreement would be required.

The owners noted that they were having trouble with some tenants and that the building suffered due
to poor management. They were again advised that the management of the building was their
responsibility and that there were consequences if no improvement was detected.

In summary, we will meet again in three months around the week beginning May 11th to review
progress. In the meantime, the owners will:

1. address the P & L, Fire Department, and Health Department issues,

2. hire a proper management with help from Police (Dan Charles) if necessary,

3. institute a proper tenancy agreement (with addendum re: criminal activity) for new
tenants.

2178 Triumph:rmy
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CONSULTING STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

LONDON MAH & Ht103-1847 W. BROADWAY, VANCOUVER, BC. vBd 178
ASSOCIATES LTD. FAX BO4-739-1468 PHONE B04-739-8544

P ) YiLLe]

August 1, 2008 Our Ref: MSC-1721

City of Vancouver,
Community Services Group,
Licences and Inspections,
453 West 12th Ave,
Vancouver, BC.

V5Y 1v4

Attention:  Mr. W. M. Johnston, P.Eng.

Chief Building Official
Dear Sir:

Re: 2178 Triumph Street
Vancouver, BC

Enclosed is our report on the Balcony Conditions and Remedial Actions Required
for the referenced complex. It is our intention to thoroughly undertake field reviews
during the remedial work which is required.

We trust this information will be sufficient for your purposes at this time.

Yours truly,

LONDON MAH & ASSOCIATES LTD.

A

Tam A. London, M.Sc., P.Eng.

Gy
7> A. LONDON

et

Enclosure

cc 537070 B.C. Ltd.



REPORT

BALCONY CONDITIONS AND REMEDIAL
ACTIONS REQUIRED

2178 Triumph Street
Vancouver, BC

Presented to:
Mr. W. M. Johnston, P.Eng.
Chief Building Official
City of Vancouver

August 1, 2008
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CITY OF VANCOUVER

COMMUNITY SERVICES
Licences and Inspections Department
Co-ordinated By-law Enforcement Division

REGISTERED PLEASE REFER TO:
Mr. M. Twynstra
Manager,

October 18, 2004 Property Use Branch
at 604-873-7563
1.R. No. 376096

537070 B.C. Ltd.

Suite # 800

1285 West Broadway

Vancouver, BC Y6H 3X8

and

537070 B.C. Ltd.

6626 Angus Drive

Vancouver, BC V6P 5H9

Dear Sir(s)/Madam(s):

RE: 2178 Triumph Street

Further to our inspection of September 30, 2004, our Inspection Services report that the
following Standards of Maintenance deficiencies were observed:

Lobby

Vs The ceiling has unfinished drywall - to be repaired and ceiling to be painted.
Unit 5:22(1)

2. The toilet is leaking water - locate source of leak and repair.

In accordance with Subsection 23.2 of the Standards of Maintenance By-law, you are ordered to
correct the above deficiencies, as indicated, within |4 days of the date of this order.

Failure to comply with this order will result in this matter being referred to the City Prosecutor
for the laying of charges.

Yours truly,
/’7 ”(7 e Diary? Nowwwe \.cs/
- B Tot..Fu. MdRiam... = R |
Db oo To iy fr Date: WX AT Anit:...EH ...
City Building Inspector and ' o g 9
Chief Building Official EN #:...08 141 ... s
RM/th

Q:\Comrespondence\Standards of Maintenance\Z0B4Archives\10 - October\2 178Lriumph.wpd

453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC Y5Y 1v¥4 T 604.873.7613 Fax: 873.7100 www.city.vancouver.bc.ca
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CITY OF VANCOUVER
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP
Licences and Inspections
Coordinated By-law Enforcement

REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL
PLEASE REFER TO:
Mr. E. Neufeld
Manager,
Building Inspections Branch
at 604.873.7560
I.R. No. Bl 33652/EN 044432

ORDER e A
May 15, 2008 Diary? Mo .. Yes
: Tos 0B~ 0.0 /o faen
0537070 B.C. Ltd. muz.@;?w.{rnn: Tas
6626 Angus Drive 0¥ aiz 3

Vancouver, BC, V6P 5H9
Dear Sirs/Mesdames:
RE: 2178 Triumph Street

A recent inspection of your building at the above location by the Building Inspector revealed
that all the balconies are severely rotted through to the structure and are unsafe to be used.

THE ABOVE VIOLATION CONSTITUTES AN UNSAFE AND HAZARDOUS CONDITION.
Accordingly, a NOT SAFE TO OCCUPY notice (original enclosed) was posted on the building.

Pursuant to Article 1A.6.1.2. of Division C of the Building By-law, you are ordered to cease
using all balconies and provide barriers to prevent using the balconies in the above building
IMMEDIATELY.

You are further required to provide written notification to every tenant in the building noted
above that the balconies may not be used until they have been repaired under permit to the
satisfaction of the Chief Building Official.

Further, pursuant to Article 1A.6.1.2. of Division C of the Building By-law, you are also ordered
to:
1. Retain the services of a professional Structural Engineer to carry out a detailed
structural analysis of all of the balconies;

2. Have the Professional Structural Engineer carry out a general structural survey of
the building; AND

3. Submit a report of the Engineer’s findings and recommended remedial repairs to
the attention of the Chief Building Official,

BY JUNE 16, 2008.

Q:\Correspondence\Building\Unsale\ 2008Archives\05 - May\217Btriumph.doc

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca
Coordinated By-law Enforcement tel: 604.871.6234 fax: 604.873.7100



Yours truly,

U\Smi\g:‘*““aR
W. M. Johnston, P. Eng.

City Building Inspector and
Chief Building Official

DO/cf

Copy: Posted on building

Page 2 of 2


















THOMPSON & ELLIOTT

Barristers and Solicitors

8th Floor Telephone: (804} 731-1161
1285 West Broadway Fax: (604) 731-6527
Vancouver, B.C,

VBH 3X8 Qur File No. 29007/SB

Reply to the Attention of: Sheila L.. Braaten
June 17, 1997
City of Vancouver

Permits and Licenses Department
453 West 12th Avenue

Vancouver, B.C. .
V3Y 1v4

Attention; License Office

Dear Sirs:

Re: Purchase of 2178 Triumph Street, Vancouver, B.C. ("Villa Marco Polo™) by 537070
B.C. Ltd.

We confirm that we acted on behalf of 537070 B.C. Ltd. in their purchase of the subject
property. We confirm that the 1997 Business License was issued to the vendor and the cost of
same has been paid in full.

We now enclose herewith an Application for Transfer, duly completed as required and signed
by both the purchaser, as applicant and the vendor, as license holder.

We also enclose herewith your fee of $85.00 for this transfer. Kindly issue our offices receipt
for payment and any other documentation which you normally issue to document this transfer.

Thank you for your assistance in this regard.
Yours very truly,

THOMPSON & ELLIOTT
Per:

é@eﬂa/L:Zaaten//

encl.




COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP
PERMITS & LICENSES DEPARTMENT
City Hall, East Wing

453 West 12th Avenue

Vancouver, British Columbia

Canada V5Y 1V4

Phone (804) 873-7611

FAX (804) 873-7100

1998 July 30

Johnston, Russell & Cheng
#118 - 3751 Shell Road
Richmond, BC

V6X 2W2

Attention;: Michelle

Dear Michelle:

Re: 2178 Triumph Street

CITY OF VANCOUVER

i

DIRECTCR
T. Droettboom

CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR
T.R. Timm, PEng

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR &
CHIEF LICENSE INSPECTCOR
P.E. Teichroeb

PLEASE REFER TO:
Ms. G. Gnyp

By-law Administration
Branch at 873-7534

This is further to your request for information regarding the approved occupancy of the building at the above

location.

Our records show the approved occupancy of the building is a multiple dwelling containing thirty five

dwelling units as follows:

First floor -
Second floor
Third floor

Fourth floor

nine dwelling units;
thirteen dwelling units;
five dwelling units; and
eight dwelling units.

[ trust this is the information you require.

Yours truly,

=3

~Hayes for '
T. Droettboom
DIRECTOR

KV/kmvb/ss2

Diary? No 3/ _Yes___
To:
Date: ______——

Ini:
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m CONSULTING STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

LONDON MAH & £103-1847 W BROADWAY, VANCOUVER, BC. VBJ 1YS
ASSOCIATES LTD. FAX B04-739-1468 PHONE S04-739S-8544
June 16, 2008 Our Ref: MSC-1721

City of Vancouver,
Community Services Group,

Licences and Inspections, Q§ &
453 West 12th Ave, R
Vancouver, BC. i 7
V5Y 1V4 N

o

&

Attention: Mr. W. M. Johnston, P.Eng.
Chief Building Official
Dear Sir:

Re: 2178 Triumph Street
Vancouver, BC

Enclosed is our preliminary report on the Balcony Conditions and Remedial Actions
Required for the referenced complex. This report is preliminary as some detailed
recomendations will be forthcoming once all the balconies have been stripped of
coverings so all conditions can be observed.

We trust this information will be sufficient for your purposes at this time.

Yours truly,

LONDON MAH & ASSOCIATES LTD.

A

Tam A. London, M.Sc., P.Eng.
Enclosure

cc 537070 B.C. Ltd.




REPORT

BALCONY CONDITIONS AND REMEDIAL
ACTIONS REQUIRED

2178 Triumph Street
Vancouver, BC

Presented to:
Mr. W. M. Johnston, P.Eng.
Chief Building Official
City of Vancouver

June 16, 2008




1.1

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Basic information

The building consists of three levels of wood frame construction and
appears to be approximately 40 years of age. A site visit was
undertaken on May 13, 2008 and many external deficiencies were
observed. Some of those deficiencies were photographed and are
shown in the photos included with this report.







3.0 CONCLUSIONS AN

Once all stucco soffits have been removed and the conditions of all
balconies are observed, more remedial measures will probably be
required.

All remedial work is to be undertaken by a framing contractor

acceptable to the City of Vancouver and a supervising structural
engineer.






